
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Brooks, Potter, Taylor and Scott  
Mrs Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and  
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officers for 
this meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 16 July 
2013. 
 



 
3. York Theatre Royal Performance Report:  2012/ 

2013   
(Pages 3 - 14) 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) during 2012/13.   

 

4. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update   (Pages 15 - 76) 
 At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to 

receive a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding 
issues. This third report, jointly prepared by the Assistant Director 
for Children’s Specialist Services and the Chair of the CYSCB 
updates the committee on national and local developments over 
the past six months.  
 
 

5. 2012-13 Finance and Performance Year End 
Report - Lifelong Learning & Culture and 
Children & Young People's Services   

(Pages 77 - 82) 

 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2012/13 and the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & 
Skills and the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods. 
 
 

6. School Meals Scrutiny Review - Scoping 
Report   

(Pages 83 - 88) 

 This report presents information in support of the agreed scrutiny 
review of school meals, and asks Members to set up a Task 
Group to carry out the review, and agree review remit and 
timeframe for its completion.    

 

7. Workplan   (Pages 89 - 90) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 

2013-14 municipal year. 
 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 



 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for
[...]
s 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

  

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 July 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm)  
 
York Theatre Royal Performance Report:  2012/ 2013  

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) during 2012/13.   

 Background 

2. The SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.   The SLA sets out: 

• The key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements 

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• Performance information to be provided, review and reporting 
procedures 

3. Reports are brought to Scrutiny Committee twice a year to report 
on performance against the outcomes agreed in the SLA.  In order 
to achieve the aims set out in the SLA the Council requires the 
Theatre to: 

• Provide a year round programme of work which shall include 
i
[...]
 Business Plan 
in March 2014 to draw down the remaining funding. The theatre has set 
itself a fundraising target of £1 million to match these funds.  
 
Work to improve the Theatre Royal café patio should begin in mid-July 
through a partnership with Bishop Burton College. This has been funded 
from a number of sources including The Friends of York Theatre Royal, 
York Civic Trust and The Noel Terry Charitable Trust.  

 

Liz Wilson Chief Executive  
York Theatre Royal    1 July 2013 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

17 July 2013 

Report of Assistant Director for Children’s Specialist Services & Chair of City 
of York Safeguarding Children Board [CYSCB] 
 

Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update  

1. Summary 

At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to  receive 
a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding  issues. This third 
report, jointly prepared by the Assistant Director for Children’s Specialist 
Services and the Chair of the CYSCB updates the committee on national 
and local developments over the past six months.  

2. City of York Safeguarding Children Board [CYSCB] – Chairs  Update 
 
 Our Local Safeguarding Children’s Board oversees the quality and 
 robustness of the multi-agency safeguarding arrangements for the 
 city. An update from the Independent Chair – Roger Thompson 
 includes:    
 
 Updates on Serious Case Reviews 
 

There are currently no ongoing Serious Case Reviews, commissioned by 
the CYSCB. At the January briefing three reviews were highlighted 
including the lessons from a completed serious case review. A summary 
of the high level lessons learned included: 

 
The serious case review found that the issue of child sexual exploitation 
(CSE) was not sufficiently understood and as a result the child although 
being seen as being ‘in need’ was not considered to be in need of 
protection. In effect the focus was oft
[...]
meeting include1: 
 

• New Quality Assurance Framework 
• Allegations Against Professionals – Local Authority Designated 

Officer activity 
• Child  Sexual Exploitation – Local and Regional Collaboration 

  
4. Changes in Children’s Social Care 
 
 Vision  
 
 In light of the changing policy / regulation and financial landscape 
 Children’s Social Care has undergone a programme of very significant 
 transformation over the last eighteen months.  
 Transparency and clarity have been the watch words in delivering 
 these changes and a comprehensive vision document for staff and 
 partners has been prepared.  
 
 [A copy is attached at Annex 2] 
 
 Looked After Population 
 
 York’s Keeping Families Together programme has driven systemic 
 change across the children’s services community. This programme 
 seeks to maintain a relentless focus on preventative intervention.  
 The impact of this work / approach has seen a sustained and 
 significant safe reduction in the number of children becoming looked 
 after. In the past twelve months the total overall population has reduced 
 from 260 to 223. 
 
 Recommendation: An update on the trends in York’s    
     Looked after Children’s population is   
     presented to the December 2013    
     scrutiny committee meeting. 

                                            
1 [Note: The independent chair will update on these issues at today’s meeting.] 
 

Page 20



 

  
 Front Door 
 
 Arrangements for receiving and responding to any concern for a child or 
 young person are currently being revised to reflect the changes set 
 out in Working Together 2013.  
 
 These changes will see: 
 

• The collocation of Police / Social Care (adults and children) / 
Health colleagues in West Offices. 

• A revised threshold document setting out the response 
arrangements to differing levels of concern. 

• Greater use of the Customer Services functions available at West 
Offices 

 
 Recommendation: A progress briefing on the above    
     developments is presented to the June   
     2014  meeting of this scrutiny    
     committee.  
 
 Troubled Families 
 
 The government has announced a five year extension of this 
 programme which provides a payments by results framework for 
 local authorities to focus family support services on those families 
 with specific characteristics of vulnerability. 
 
 The programme in York has recently been endorsed by the national 
 programme monitors and is led in York by a programme Board chaired 
 by the DCS. 
  
 4.   Summary of Recommendations 

 
i. The scrutiny committee to continue to receive  summarised 

briefings of cases reviewed by the  CYSCB. 
 
 ii. An update on the review of the CYSCB is presented to the  
  December 2013 scrutiny briefing. 
 

 iii. A briefing setting out the preparation and planning arrangements 
  for York’s next inspection is presented to the December   
  scrutiny committee. 

Page 21



 

 
 iv. An update on the trends in York’s Looked after Children’s   
  population is presented to the December 2013 scrutiny   
  committee. 
 
 v. A progress briefing on the children’s ‘front door’ developments is 
  presented to the June 14 meeting of this scrutiny committee. 
 
 
REASON: To allow Members to be fully informed on key children’s 

safeguarding issues in York. 
 
 

Report Authors: 
  
Roger Thompson, Independent Chair, City of York Safeguarding Children 
Board  
roger.thompson@tiscali.co.uk 
 
Eoin Rush, Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services  
01904 554212  /  eoin.rush@york.gov.uk 
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 – Draft Annual CYSCB Report 
Annex B – Vision for Children’s Social Care in York 
 

Page 22



City of York Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2012/13 

Page 1 of 22 

 

 Annual Report 2012-2013  
 
 
CYSCB Chairperson statement .............................. 1 
Membership of the Board .................................... 3 
Work of the executive .......................................... 4 
Lay
[...]


20
di
ve

rs
ity

Su
pe
rv
is
io
n

Page 74



Page 75



If you would like this information in an
accessible format (for example in large
print, on CD or by email) or another

language, please telephone 01904 552022
or email: OCECommunications@york.gov.uk

© City of York Council 2013. Designed by HBA, York. Printed by CYC Design & Print Solutions.

15878

Page 76



 
  

 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2013 
 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2012/13 Finance and Performance Year End Report– Lifelong Learning 
& Culture and Children & Young People’s Services  
 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2012/13 and the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets 
for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 Communities & Neighbourhoods have reported an underspend within 

Lifelong Learning & Culture of £191k, compared to an underspend of 
£289k at the last monitor. There was an underspend of £173k in Sport 
and Active Leisure due to actions taken to reduce spend. This was partly 
offset by overspends in Adult Education (£52k) due to under 
achievement of income and Arts & Heritage (£38k).  

 
3 Within Children & Young People's budgets a net overspend of £295k has 

occurred. 
 
4 The strategy in York has been to invest in preventative services and to 

support greater early intervention in the belief that this will lead to a 
reduction in the overall population of young people in care over time.  
The latest Looked After Children (LAC) numbers for 2013/14 have 
reduced to 243 from the beginning of the year when it was 251.  This is 
an indication that early intervention work is starting to impact with a 
significant reduction in new e
[...]
able People’. 

 
 Implications 
 
17 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no significant human resources, equalities, legal, information 
technology, property or crime & disorder implications arising from this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

18 A number of budgets are under pressure, particularly within Children & 
Young People’s Services.  On going work within the directorate has 
identified efficiency savings in services that have been used to offset 
these cost pressures before the end of the financial year. 
 

 Recommendations 

19 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the final financial and performance 
position for 2012/13. 

 

Page 80



 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551635 
 
 
 

Kevin Hall 
Interim Director of Children’s Services, 
Education & Skills 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 
Report 
Approved Y 

Date 03 July 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2012/13 Finance and Performance Year End Report, Cabinet 16 July 2013 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2013 
 
School Meals Scrutiny Review - Scoping Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information in support of the agreed scrutiny review 
of school meals, and asks members to set up a Task Group to carry out 
the review, and agree review remit and timeframe for its completion.    

Background 

2. At a meeting in June 2013, the Committee considered an introductory 
briefing provided by the Head of School Services & Directorate Support 
on the take up of school meals in general and the take up of free school 
meals.  The committee agreed the topic was suitable for scrutiny review 
and tasked officers with providing a scoping report for the review, for this 
meeting.  

 
Introduction to the Provision of School Meals in York 
 
Terminology: 

 

Entitled to free school meals – Pupils are entitled to receive fsm if they 
live in households claiming qualifying benefits  
 
Registered and claiming fsm – This relates to those who meet the 
entitlement criteria and register with the LA to claim fsm. This is what is 
reported by the School Census and described in publications as “known 
to be eligible for and claiming fsm”  
 
Taking fsm – This relates to how many of the pupils registered to claim 
fsm actually take the meal on any given day.  

 
3. School meal take up across all York schools (approx 38%) has remained 

fairly static over the last few years with a small percentage increase 
since ISS (Education) became the main school meal provider across the 
city’s schools. There are variations to this picture in individual schools. 

Agenda Item 6Page 83



 
4. 47 of City of York schools are in the Local Authority’s school meals 

contract with ISS (Education). The Local Authority manages the contract 
on behalf of the schools. The remaining schools have there own 
contracts with other school meal providers.   
 

5. The Local Authority currently provides a 17p subsidy for each meal 
provided for those schools within the contract. This allows the current 
school meal price to be set at £2.25. Compared to neighbouring Local 
Authority areas the price of a school meal in York remains high.   
 

6. There are currently 2503 pupils in York schools whose parents/carers 
have registered and claimed for free school meals. 919 of these pupils 
attend secondary school whilst 1584 attend primary sch
[...]
ncrease in funding to schools by increasing the number 

of parents/carers applying for free school meals 
• The cost of installing and running costs for cashless school meals 

systems 
• Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications 
• Equalities -  There are no equalities implications      
• Legal – There are no legal implications 
 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

12. Protect vulnerable people – by increasing free school meal take up will 
enable more low income families children to access a daily healthy meal. 

Risk Management 
 

13. The risks in not carrying out a review are: 
 

• Schools could lose out on additional funding which is provided to 
them for every child on their roll who qualifies for free school 
meals; 

• Pupils entitled to free school meals miss out on eating a free meal 
every school day. 

  
 Recommendations 

14. Having considered the information provided within this report the 
Committee are recommended to agree: 

 i. A remit for the review with a number of objectives  
 ii. A timeframe for completing the work on the review 

15. The Committee are also recommended to set up a Task Group to carry 
out the review on their behalf. 

Page 85



 Reason:   To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 
workplans. 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mark Ellis  
Head of School Services 
Adults, Children & 
Education 
5542426 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
 
Scoping Report 
Approved 

Yes Date 8/7/2013 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – timetable for review 

Page 86



 School Meals Scrutiny Review - Suggested Review Methodology & Timetable 

Area of Inquiry Visits / Meetings Suggest Method 
 

1. To consider how the Local Authority 
working with partners can encourage 
those parents/carers who are entitled to 
register and claim for free school meals 
for their childre
[...]
annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children  
3.  Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report   
4.  Scoping Report for School Meals Scrutiny Review  
5.  Workplan 

18 Sept 2013 
@ 5:30pm  

1. Attendance of Chair of York @ Large 
2. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. CEIAG Review - Draft Final Report 
4. Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing review of School Meals 

20 Nov 2013 
@ 5:30pm 
 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report  
2. Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3. Scoping Report on Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review 
3.   Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing scrutiny review of School Meals 

22 January 
2014 @ 5:30pm 

1.  York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report 
2.   Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children 
3.   Draft Final Report for School Meals Scrutiny Review  
4.   Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review 

19 March 2014 
@ 5:30pm 
 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services – Update 
on priorities and challenges for 2013/14 & Priorities for year ahead 

2.   Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.   Draft Final Report for Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review  
4.   Workplan 

30 April 2014 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and challenges  
2.   Draft Workplan for 2014/15 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Review in 2014/15 
3.   Workplan 2013/14 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 York Theatre Royal Performance Report:  2012/ 2013
	Theatre perf 12-13 year end Annex 1

	4 Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update
	Annual Report 2013v4
	15878 COY Children's Social Care Vision (Final Single Pages)

	5 2012-13 Finance and Performance Year End Report - Lifelong Learning & Culture and Children & Young People's Services
	6 School Meals Scrutiny Review - Scoping Report
	Scrutiny Timetable of Suggested Review

	7 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 17 July 2013 

Present Councillors  Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Brooks, Potter and Taylor and 
Mr Pennington(Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillor Scott and Mrs Barber (Co-opted 
Statutory Member) 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
declarations.  
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 3 (York Theatre Royal Performance Report: 2012/13) as a 
Trustee of the Theatre. 
 
Councillor Taylor also declared a personal interest in the same 
item as he had helped with the promotion of the ishandy 
production. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

10. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

11. York Theatre Royal Performance Report:  2012/ 2013  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the progress 
and performance of York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) during 2012/13. 
 
 



In addition to events mentioned in the Officer’s report, Members 
were informed that the Theatre Royal had acquired funding to 
run a National Symposium in relation to the development of 
“TakeOver” venues. Work would take place in conjunction with 
the Tate and it was hoped that further funding to support young 
people’s responsibility for running the programme of the 
Theatre.  
 
Questions from Members to Officers included the following; 
 

• How often was the SLA reviewed? 
• What was the criteria used for reviewing the targets within 

the SLA? 
• How was consistency applied to the process? 
• Would the Council extract a consultancy fee from the Tate 

for work carried out on the TakeOver venues project? 
• Would the National Symposium be based in York? 
• Should a strict SLA be applied to the Arts Barge project? 

 
Members were informed that some of the targets in the SLA 
document between the Council and the Theatre were qualitative 
and others quantitative. They felt that it was not unreasonable 
for the Theatre Royal to ask the Council to review the SLA given 
the background of funding cuts. It was also reported that the 
SLA would be considered by the Cabinet Member before being 
approved. 
 
In regards to the Arts Barge, Officers reported that they had a 
small SLA with Rivers Funding, but that as Rivers Funding had 
their own European Investment Funding (EIF), the Barge would 
be included in the SLA between them and EIF. 
 
It was also reported that the Arts Fund had recently released 
new funds and that further work continued to be carried out 
between the Council and Reinvigorate York on the Cultural 
Quarter. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service   
  Agreement.  
 
 
 
 



12. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update  
 
Members received a six monthly report from the Chair of City of 
York Safeguarding Children’s Board (CYSCB) and the Assistant 
Director for Children’s Specialist Services which updated them 
on key children’s safeguarding issues. 
 
Questions from Members to Officers included; 
 

• How had lessons learnt from the CYSCB’s thematic 
review into child neglect had been spread across all 
agencies involved in children’s services? 

• What was being done to recognise the need, rather than 
the troublesome nature of young people who were subject 
to Child Sex Exploitation? 

• What was the current situation in York in regards to the 
Government’s Trouble Families Initiative? 

• To what extent was an impact on the “Front Door” process 
being felt in York due to the changes outlined in the 
report? 
 

It was reported that conclusions from the CYSCB’s review into 
child neglect had been disseminated to other agencies via; 
 

• The CYSCB conference (which had been attended by 
Professor Eileen Munro). 

• A full child neglect report to all agencies in the city 
• An audit report findings to all staff involved in children’s 

services. 
• Face to face meetings with staff so they could carry out 

good practice. 
 
In regards to recognition of the need of young people subject to 
Child Sexual Exploitation, Members were informed that the 
Safeguarding Board hoped to meet with School Head teachers 
so that they could inform parents, to make sure that everyone 
was aware of the symptoms of Child Sexual Exploitation. Also 
the Safeguarding Board and Council planned to ‘turn up the 
volume’ on resilience to create a culture of safety for young 
people to be aware that developing sexuality was not just linked 
with exploitation. 
 
It was reported that the Safeguarding Board had been notified 
that there were 315 Troubled Families resident in York.  



However, the Board took the view to target a larger number and 
carried out work with Troubled Families through three hubs 
where social workers could work with the local communities. It 
was reported that through this work, agencies had managed to 
reach and help close to 700 families. Although this was a higher 
number than previously identified, Officers felt that this could be 
deemed to be a success as it showed a reduction in the number 
of children taken into care. 
 
Regarding changes on the Front Door process, it was noted that 
the changes had acted as a catalyst. There was not a sense 
that there had been a reduction in engagement from the Police 
in the process and that allowed for the best intelligence about 
concerns to aid a preventative approach. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted and that the   
   Committee  continue to receive summarised  
   briefings of cases reviewed by the CYSCB. 
 
  (ii) That an updates on the following be included  
   in the December 2013 scrutiny briefing: 
 

•  The review of the CYSCB. 
•  The trends in York’s Looked After Children  
  (LAC)’s population. 
•  The preparation and planning arrangements  
  for York’s next inspection. 

 
  (iii) That a progress briefing on the Children’s  
   ‘Front Door’ development is presented to the  
   Scrutiny Committee’s  June 2014 meeting. 
 
Reason:  To allow Members to be fully informed on key  
   children’s safeguarding issues. 
 
 

13. 2012-13 Finance and Performance Year End Report - 
Lifelong Learning & Culture and Children & Young People's 
Services  
 
Members received a report which analysed the outturn 
performance for 2012/14 and the financial outturn position by 
reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 



Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills drew 
Members attention to; 
 

• York had the highest percentage of Looked After Children 
in Foster Care in the UK and a low level of them living in 
residential homes. 

• That although there had been a 60% reduction in the 
School Improvement Budget that there were more schools 
graded by OFSTED as ‘outstanding’ and ‘good’ than 
previously. 

• That Officers were positive about the Key Stage 2 results 
for children in the city. 

 
Officers were asked questions regarding; 
 

• A budget cut in safeguarding i.e. how alternative sources 
of funding were being identified within new health 
structures? 

• The costs of Local Foster Placements 
• If trends for achievement at Key Stage 2 and 4 continue, 

how would intellectual rigour and complacency be 
maintained? 

 
It was noted that the safeguarding budget had been examined 
by Officers. However, Officers underlined that through 
partnership working, priorities had been funded effectively. For 
example the Council had shared information with schools on 
LAC who they were concerned about and vice versa. 
 
Members were informed that a Local Foster Placement cost the 
Council approximately £20,000 a year. 
 
In regards to an upward trend of results at Key Stages 2 and 4 
in York schools, it was noted that the Council’s Human 
Resources Team collected intelligence about teachers 
performance. 
 
Following a request from Members, Officers agreed to provide  
further information about the cost of Children’s Social Care in 
York, and information on the OFSTED results for York Schools 
and changes to the OFSTED regime.  
 



Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That further information on the cost of   
   Children’s  Social Care in York and   
   information on the OFSTED results and the  
   new OFSTED regime be provided at the  
   Committee’s next meeting in September  
   2013.1    
      
Reason: To update the Committee on the final financial and  
  performance position for 2012/13. 
 
Action Required  
1. To provide appropriate reports for the September 
Scrutiny meeting.   
 
 

 
KH  

 
14. School Meals Scrutiny Review - Scoping Report  

 
Members received a report which presented information in 
support of the agreed scrutiny review of school meals and 
asked them to set up a Task Group to carry out the review, 
agree the review remit and timeframe for its completion. 
Members agreed that whilst the review would focus on the take 
up of Free School Meals (FSM), it would also look at the take up 
of school meals in York generally.  
 
Discussion between Members took place on what else the 
review could focus on such as; 
 

• Aspects of behaviour- if children entitled to FSM were not 
taking up the opportunity for school lunches, what were 
they doing instead? 

• If schools could be more creative in what they provided, 
such as Free School Packed Lunches rather than hot 
food? 

• What consistency was there amongst schools in the city, 
given that the price of meals was higher in York than in 
other Local Authorities? 

• Comparing the take up of FSM with School Meals in 
general, particularly amongst different schools at primary 
and secondary level. 



• To examine what the approaches were to FSM at schools 
who had their meals provided under the ISS (Education) 
contract. 

 
Some Members expanded on feedback from the Youth Council 
about the stigma encountered by pupils who were entitled to 
FSM. They felt that this could be countered by teachers and 
school staff leading by example, eating in the School canteen. 
 
Councillors Potter, Fitzpatrick, Brooks and Andrew Pennington 
(co-opted Committee Member) expressed their interest in being 
on the Task Group. They agreed to appoint a Chair and set a 
remit for the group at their first meeting. 
 
 Resolved: (i) That the report be noted and that a Task  
   Group be established to examine the topic of  
   School Meals in York. 
 
  (ii) That Councillors Potter, Fitzpatrick, Brooks  
   and  Andrew Pennington form the Task Group 
   to undertake the work. 
 
  (iii) That the general remit for the review be   
   focused on improving the take up of School  
   Meals and  Free School Meals. 
 
  (iv) That the actual wording for the review aim and 
   objectives be agreed at the Task Group’s first  
   meeting. 
 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with scrutiny   
   procedures, protocols and workplans. 
  
 

15. Work plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2013-14 
municipal year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer outlined an approach, recently agreed at 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) for 
each Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake a review in 
this municipal year in support of an overarching themed topic 
namely, the Night-time Economy in York.  



The final report of each Committee’s review would be presented 
and considered at the CSMC meeting in March 2014. 
 
The Committee agreed that their work on the topic they had 
previously agreed to carry out on improving the quality of the 
heritage and arts offer in the city could be focused specifically 
on the evening offer. As it had already been scheduled into the 
workplan for the end of 2013, it would be ideal as their 
contribution to the new themed approach. 
 
It was also agreed that the Committee should keep an overview 
of the progress of York’s parks in achieving “Green Flag” status, 
and that this be added to the work plan for the Committee’s 
March 2014 meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and amended to include 
  the following; 
 

• A progress report on the Children’s “Front Door” be 
considered at the Committee’s June 2014 meeting. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


